in Shareholders' Deficit.

Effect of Restatement on January 1, 2022:
The opening Statement of Financial Position for 2022 has also been restated for the reclassification of Series A preferred
shares and allocation of preferred share-based transaction cost to Series A preferred shares and warrants. This resulted
in a decrease in non-current liability for Series A preferred shares of $17,044,718, an increase of $16,310,597 in Series A
preferred shares within Shareholder’s Equity, a decrease in Warrants of $11,495 and a decrease in Accumulated Deficit
of $745,616.

Magnetic North Acquisition Corp.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

- 7 -

Effect of Restatement on:

i) the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022:
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

ASSETS

Current Assets 239,698   -   239,698

Non-current assets 314,418   -   314,418

Total assets 554,116   -   554,116

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities 1,424,876   67,402   1,492,278

Non-current liabilities

Asset retirement obligation 194,936   -   194,936

Financial liability - Series A preferred shares 17,404,749   (17,404,749)   -

Total liabilities 19,024,561   (17,337,347)   1,687,214

Shareholders' equity

Common shares 29,083,903   -   29,083,903

Warrants 1,088,072   (28,326)   1,059,746

Series A preferred shares -   16,467,597   16,467,597

Contributed surplus 3,557,451   -   3,557,451

Accumulated deficit (52,199,871)   898,076   (51,301,795)

Total shareholders' equity (18,470,445)   17,337,347   (1,133,098)

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 554,116   -   -   554,116

ii) the statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2022:

As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

Operating activities

Net loss for the year (5,850,785)$   152,460$   (5,698,325)$

Adjustments for:

Preferred share based transaction costs 207,810   (207,810)   -

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 323,869   55,350   379,219

All other items 4,623,975   -   4,623,975

Net cash used in operations (695,131)   -   (695,131)

Net cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities 362,637   -   362,637

Net cash flows provided by financing activities 346,027   -   346,027

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 13,533   -   13,533

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 38   -   38

[…]

judgments and estimates are those deemed by management to be material to the Company’s financial statements.

Judgments

Going Concern

At each reporting period, management exercises judgment in assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going
concern by reviewing the Company’s performance, resources and future obligations. See also note 1 above.

Fair value of financial instruments

For Level 3 investments where quoted prices are not readily available, the Company values its investments using
recognized valuation models. Some or all of the significant inputs into these models may not be observable in the market
and are derived from market prices or rates or are estimated based on assumptions. Valuation models that employ
significant unobservable inputs requires a higher degree of management judgment and estimation in the determination

   of fair value.

iii) the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2022:

As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

Revenue

Fair value adjustment of investments (4,259,265)   -   (4,259,265)

Expenses

Exploration and evaluation expenses 26,065   -   26,065

General and administrative 1,015,845   55,350   1,071,195

Share-based compensation 272,544   -   272,544

Depreciation 2,892   -   2,892

Total Expenses 1,317,346   55,350   1,372,696

Loss before other items (5,576,611)   (55,350)   (5,631,961)

Other Items

Accretion (760)   -   (760)

Finance income/(cost), net 5,773   -   5,773

Preferred share-based transaction costs (207,810)   207,810   -

Expected credit loss (71,377)   -   (71,377)

Net and comprehensive income (loss) for the year (5,850,785)   152,460   (5,698,325)

Net and comprehensive income (loss) per share

 - Basic and Diluted (0.10)$   -   (0.10)$

Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding - Basic and Diluted 59,097,178   59,097,178   59,097,178

Magnetic North Acquisition Corp.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

- 9 -

Impairment

Significant judgment is required to assess when impairment indicators exist, and impairment testing is required. The
assessment of impairment indicators is based on management’s judgment of whether there are internal and external